

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BLACK LIVES MATTER D.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States of
America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-1469 (DLF)

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR ADVOCATES
AGAINST DISCRIMINATION; THE INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS CLINIC, UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW;
THE LEITNER CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL LAW & JUSTICE,
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW; THE ROBERT AND HELEN
BERNSTEIN INSTITUTE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW; AND WILLIAM J. ACEVES, PROFESSOR OF LAW,
CALIFORNIA WESTERN SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT BARR'S, FEDERAL OFFICIAL-
CAPACITY DEFENDANTS', AND D.C. DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT VINCENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Arif Hyder Ali
(DC Bar No. 434075)
Alexandre de Gramont
(DC Bar No. 430640)

DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 2006
Phone: (202)261-3333
Email: arif.ali@dechert.com
Email: alexandre.degramont@dechert.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. International Law Is Part of the Law of the United States and Should Guide The Interpretation of Domestic Law	5
II. The International Law Protecting Peaceful Assembly and Freedom of Expression Was Clearly Violated.....	12
A. It Was Unlawful to Restrict the Demonstration Based on the Identity of the Demonstrators and the Content of Their Message.....	13
B. It Was Equally Unlawful to Restrict the Demonstration on Any Other Basis.....	15
III. The International Law Restricting the Use of Force Against Assemblies Was Clearly Violated.....	19
A. It Was Unlawful to Disperse the Civil Rights Defenders from Lafayette Square	21
B. It Was Unlawful to Use Force of Any Sort Against the Civil Rights Defenders	22
C. It Was Unlawful to Use Overwhelming Force Against the Civil Rights Defenders	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Animal Sci. Prod., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co., 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)..... 6

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964) 6

Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) 7

Garcia v. Sessions, 856 F.3d 27, 42 (1st Cir. 2017) 9

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 7

Maria v. McElroy, 68 F.Supp.2d 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1999),
abrogated on other grounds by Restrepo v. McElroy, 369 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 8

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. 64 (1804), *affirmed by Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC*, 150 F. Supp. 3d 1, 23 (D.D.C. 2015) 8

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 7

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 6

The Nereide, 13 U.S. 388 (1815) 6

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..... 6

Other Authorities

136 CONG. REC. 36192 (1990)..... 9

138 CONG. REC. 8070 (1992)..... 8, 9

140 CONG. REC. 14326 (1994)..... 8, 9

Ambassador Eileen C. Donahoe, *U.S. Statement at the UPR of Azerbaijan*, U.S. Mission to International Organizations in Geneva (Apr. 30, 2013),
<https://geneva.usmission.gov/2013/05/01/u-s-statement-at-the-upr-of-azerbaijan/> 22

Ambassador Kelley Currie, U.S. Representative for Economic and social Affairs, *Explanation of Position on a Third Committee Resolution on Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and Association*, U.S. Mission to the United Nations (Nov. 20, 2018),
<https://usun.usmission.gov/explanation-of-position-on-a-third-committee-resolution-on-freedom-of-peaceful-assembly-and-association/> 2

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (1984), 1465 U.N.T.S. 112 5

Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction (1992), 1975 U.N.T.S. 45 25

G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948) 7, 12, 15

Harry A. Blackmun, *The Supreme Court and the Law of Nations*, 104 YALE L.J. 39 (1994)..... 6

Human Rights Council, Resolution 25/38, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/25/38 (Apr. 11, 2014)..... 23

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (1966),
660 U.N.T.S. 195 4, 12, 15, 20

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 3, 12, 15

Louis B. Sohn, *The New International Law: Protection of the Rights of Individuals Rather
Than States*, 32 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (1982) 7
